Disclosures required by the Banking (Disclosure) Rules issued by the HKMA are contained in
the bank’s Annual Report which will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges
and Clearing Limited and the bank on the date of issue of this news release.

The 2010 accounts and this news release have been prepared on a basis consistent with the
accounting policies adopted in the 2009 accounts except for the following:

Following the adoption of the amendments to HKAS 17 ‘Leases’, the group has reclassified
interests in leasehold land held under long leases from operating leases to finance leases.
Before the amendment, these leases were recorded at historical cost and amortised over the
term of the lease.  With these leases reclassified as finance leases, they are carried at valuation
and included under ‘Premises, plant and equipment’, with the difference between the amortised
cost and valuation recognised in the premises revaluation reserve. The corresponding prior-
year comparatives have been adjusted accordingly.

The major lines of the financial statements that have been affected are as follows:

Figures in HK$m As reported Adjustment  Restated

 Year ended 31 December 2009
  Profit for the year 13,221 (83 ) 13,138
  Total comprehensive income 18,608 582  19,190
  Earnings per share (HK$) 6.92 (0.05 ) 6.87

 At 31 December 2009
  Premises, plant and equipment 7,178 5,236  12,414
  Interest in leasehold land held for
   own use under operating lease 536 (536 ) __
  Deferred tax liabilities 1,684 776  2,460
  Other reserves 7,313 3,891  11,204
  Retained profits 37,719 33  37,752

 At 31 December 2008
  Premises, plant and equipment 7,090 4,553  11,643
  Interest in leasehold land held for
   own use under operating lease 551 (551 ) __
  Deferred tax assets 201 (175 ) 26
  Deferred tax liabilities 711 485  1,196
  Other reserves 3,813 3,336  7,149
  Retained profits 32,518 6  32,524

 -68-

Hang Seng Bank Limited   Financial Review
(continued)

_______________________________________________________________________________

Additional information (continued)

1. Statutory accounts and accounting policies (continued)

Certain key ratios for comparative year have also been restated to conform with the current
year presentation.

The group also adopted a number of insignificant amendments to standards and interpretations.
These are described under note 5 of the 2010 Annual Report and Accounts.